

Dear Billing Provider,

Groups and facilities are encouraged to confirm that all individuals on a claim have been revalidated with Health First Colorado (Colorado's Medicaid program). Even if the billing provider has revalidated, claims may suspend if an individual has not revalidated. Billing providers are encouraged to review the Provider Revalidation Dates Spreadsheet located on the <u>Revalidation web page</u> under the <u>Revalidation Resources section</u> to confirm revalidation dates for all rendering or attending providers.

Groups are also encouraged to coordinate with all Ordering, Prescribing or Referring (OPR) providers to ensure that those provider IDs have also been revalidated. **All OPR providers indicated on a claim** *must be actively enrolled as an individual with Health First Colorado* (42 CFR § 455.410(b)).

Explanation of Benefits (EOB) Code	Description
7512	Rendering/Performing provider has not completed revalidation.
7513	Attending provider has not completed revalidation.
7514	Ordering, Referring, and Supervising provider has not completed revalidation.

Providers may have claims suspend with one of the following reasons if an indicated provider is past their revalidation date:

Rendering and Attending Providers (EOBs 7512 and 7513)

Each individual within a group has a *separate account for the Provider Web Portal* that is different from the group or facility account and login credentials. Individuals, or their delegate(s), must revalidate using the account for the individual provider. Refer to the <u>Delegates - Provider Web Portal Quick Guide</u> for more information on managing delegates.

Steps to Revalidate an Individual Provider

1. Click **Register Now** on the Provider Web Portal login page. (*Do not log in with the group's user ID and password on the Provider Web Portal.*)



- 2. Click **Provider**.
- 3. Enter the individual provider's National Provider Identifier (NPI) or Health First Colorado Provider ID and ZIP code.

A message will appear if an individual provider already has an account registered with the Provider Web Portal. If there is an account already created, log in to that account to continue the revalidation process. Refer to the <u>Provider Web Portal Administrative</u> <u>Password Reset Process Quick Guide</u> if the user ID, password or challenge questions to the individual account are unknown. Refer to the <u>Provider Web Portal Registration Quick Guide</u> for more instructions on registering an account on the Provider Web Portal.

OPR Providers (EOB 7514)

Groups who are unable to revalidate on behalf of OPR providers are encouraged to contact these providers to ensure revalidation is complete.

Visit the <u>Revalidation web page</u> to learn more about the provider revalidation process.

Thank you,

Department of Health Care Policy & Financing